contracts, as applicable.

June 30, 2017

Currency
Gross currency
exposure ($)

Currency
contracts ($)

Net
exposure ($)

Percentage of
net assets (%)

US Dollar 39,786,853 (39,545,704) 241,149 0.1

39,786,853 (39,545,704) 241,149 0.1

December 31, 2016

Currency
Gross currency
exposure ($)

Currency
contracts ($)

Net
exposure ($)

Percentage of
net assets (%)

US Dollar 47,365,928 (47,516,067) (150,139) (0.1)

47,365,928 (47,516,067) (150,139) (0.1)

If the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 10% in relation to
all other currencies, with all other variables held constant, net assets
of the Fund could possibly have decreased or increased, respectively,
by $24,115 or 0.0% of net assets (December 31, 2016 – $15,014 or 0.0%).
In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and
the difference could be material.

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the carrying value of financial instruments will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than those
arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) caused by factors
specific to a security, its issuer or all factors affecting a market or a
market segment. Exposure to price risk is mainly in equities, underlying
funds, derivatives and commodities, as applicable. As at June 30, 2017,
approximately 82.8% (December 31, 2016 – 83.7%) of the Fund’s net
assets were exposed to price risk. If prices of these instruments had
decreased or increased by 10%, with all other variables held constant,
net assets of the Fund would have decreased or increased, respectively,
by approximately $22,674,997 (December 31, 2016 – $21,147,137). In
practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the
difference could be material.

Credit risk

The table below summarizes the credit ratings of bonds and
debentures, money market instruments and preferred shares held by
the Fund, as applicable.

June 30, 2017 December 31, 2016

Percentage of
total credit rated

instruments
(%)

Percentage of
net assets

(%)

Percentage of
total credit rated

instruments
(%)

Percentage of
net assets

(%)

Credit ratings
A 8.8 8.5 7.6 7.5
BBB 63.9 60.7 65.0 63.5
BB 27.3 26.0 27.4 26.7

100.0 95.2 100.0 97.7

Concentration risk

Concentration risk arises as a result of the concentration of exposures
within the same category, geographical location, asset type or industry
sector, as applicable. The table below is a summary of the Fund’s
concentration risk:

Percentage of net assets (%)

June 30, 2017 December 31, 2016

Consumer Discretionary 0.3 0.3
Consumer Staples 0.0 0.0
Corporate Bonds 12.4 14.0
Energy 19.1 19.1
Financials 46.8 49.7
Real Estate 0.9 0.7
Telecommunication Services 4.9 5.0
Utilities 10.8 8.9

Fair Value Classification (note 2)

The tables below illustrate the classification of the Fund’s financial
instruments within the fair value hierarchy.

June 30, 2017
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Equities 226,749,974 – – 226,749,974
Bonds and debentures – 33,905,773 – 33,905,773
Unrealized gain on currency

forward contracts – 1,188,410 – 1,188,410

226,749,974 35,094,183 – 261,844,157

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

25

1832 AM North American Preferred Share LP (Unaudited – Continued)

FUND SPECIFIC NOTES
For the periods indicated in Note 1

December 31, 2016
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Equities 211,471,366 – – 211,471,366
Bonds and debentures – 35,364,914 – 35,364,914
Unrealized gain on currency

forward contracts – 100,803 – 100,803

211,471,366 35,465,717 – 246,937,083

Unrealized loss on currency
forward contracts – (689,249) – (689,249)

211,471,366 34,776,468 – 246,247,834

Transfers between levels

During the periods ended June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, there
were no significant transfers between Level 1 and Level 2.

Offsetting of financial assets and liabilities (note 2)

The following table presents offsetting of financial assets and liabilities
and collateral amounts that would occur if future events, such as
bankruptcy or termination of contracts, were to arise.

June 30, 2017

Financial assets – by type

Gross amount
of assets

($)

Master netting
offset

($)

Collateral
pledged/
received

($)
Net Amount

($)

Currency forward contracts 1,188,410 – – 1,188,410

[…]

contracts, as applicable.

June 30, 2017

Currency
Gross currency
exposure ($)

Currency
contracts ($)

Net
exposure ($)

Percentage of
net assets (%)

US Dollar 954,990,763 – 954,990,763 99.1

954,990,763 – 954,990,763 99.1

December 31, 2016

Currency
Gross currency
exposure ($)

Currency
contracts ($)

Net
exposure ($)

Percentage of
net assets (%)

US Dollar 948,524,087 – 948,524,087 99.9

948,524,087 – 948,524,087 99.9

If the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 10% in relation to
all other currencies, with all other variables held constant, net assets
of the Fund could possibly have decreased or increased, respectively,
by $95,499,076 or 9.9% of net assets (December 31, 2016 – $94,852,409
or 9.9). In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity
analysis and the difference could be material.

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the carrying value of financial instruments will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than those
arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) caused by factors
specific to a security, its issuer or all factors affecting a market or a
market segment. Exposure to price risk is mainly in equities, underlying
funds, derivatives and commodities, as applicable. As at June 30, 2017,
approximately 98.9% (December 31, 2016 – 99.7%) of the Fund’s net
assets were exposed to price risk. If prices of these instruments had
decreased or increased by 10%, with all other variables held constant,
net assets of the Fund would have decreased or increased, respectively,
by approximately $95,314,635 (December 31, 2016 – $94,584,189). In
practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the
difference could be material.

Credit risk

The Fund had no significant exposure to bonds and debentures, money
market instruments or preferred shares as at June 30, 2017 or
December 31, 2016.

Concentration risk

Concentration risk arises as a result of the concentration of exposures
within the same category, geographical location, asset type or industry
sector, as applicable. The table below is a summary of the Fund’s
concentration risk:

Percentage of net assets (%)

June 30, 2017 December 31, 2016

Consumer Discretionary 9.3 9.3
Consumer Staples 11.4 12.0
Energy 1.7 2.0
Financials 16.2 18.1
Health Care 16.8 15.6
Industrials 8.3 8.6
Information Technology 14.8 13.2
Materials 3.7 3.9
Real Estate 2.4 2.2
Telecommunication Services 6.5 7.2
Utilities 7.8 7.6

Fair Value Classification (note 2)

The tables below illustrate the classification of the Fund’s financial
instruments within the fair value hierarchy.

June 30, 2017
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Equities 953,146,351 – – 953,146,351
Unrealized gain on currency spot

contracts – 24 – 24

953,146,351 24 – 953,146,375

December 31, 2016
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Equities 945,841,888 – – 945,841,888

945,841,888 – – 945,841,888

Transfers between levels

During the periods ended June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, there
were no significant transfers between Level 1 and Level 2.

Offsetting of financial assets and liabilities (note 2)

As at June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the Fund did not enter into
any agreement whereby the financial instruments were eligible for offset.

Interest in Underlying Funds (note 2)

The Fund did not hold any interest in Underlying Funds as at June 30,
2017 or December 31, 2016.

Comparison of net asset value per unit and net assets per unit
(note 2)

As at June 30, 2017 or December 31, 2016, there were no differences